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TAMARA L RICE
CERTIFIED FUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
2214 RICHMOND ROAD
IRVINE, KY 40336

To Ohio County Public Library
413 § Main Street
Hartford, KLY 42347

Independent Auditor’s Report

| have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major funds
of Ohio Counly Public Library, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, which collectively comprise
the Library’s basic financial statements as listed in the tablc of contents.

Management’s Respongibility for the Financial Statements

Management if responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting as described in Note 1; this includes determining
that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial
statement in the ¢ircumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the financial stalements that are frec from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted
my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issucd by the
Comptrolicr General of the United States. Those standards require that | plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance aboul whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement,

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the
assessment of the risk ol material misstatement of the [inancial statements, whether duc to fraud or
error. In making thosc risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity's internal control, Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

I helieve that the andit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my
audit opinion,

Opinions

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of Ohio County Public
Library as of June 30, 2017, thereof for the year then ended in conformity with the modified cash basis
of accounting described in Note 1,
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To Ohio County Public Library
Board of Directors

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise Ohio County Public Library’s basic [inancial statements, The accompanying
supplementary information is presented for additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements.

Bagis of Accounting

We draw attention to Note 1, which describes the basis of accounting. Ohie County Public Library
prepares its financial slalements on a prescribed basis of accounting that demonstrates compliance with
the modified cash basis, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this
matter.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary
comparison information on page 18 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements, Such
information, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Auditing Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inguiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not cxpress an
opinion or provide any assurances of the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurances.

Management has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial
statemnents. Such missing information, although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an ¢ssential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historic
context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Other Reporting Required by Governmental Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 1 have also issued my report dated June 19, 2018
on my consideration of Ohio County Public Library’s internal control over financial reporting and on
my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of my testing of internal control
over financial reporling and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on
the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Library’s internal
control over financial reporting and compliance.
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To Ohio County Public Library

Board of Directors

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, Ohio County Fiscal Court,
Kentucky Govemnor's Office for Local Government, and Kentucky Department of ‘E,ihrari.ﬂs and
Archives and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than the specified parties.

Respectfully submitted,
Tamara L Rice

Tamara L Rice
Certificd Public Accountant

June 19, 2018



OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ASSETS
Current Assels:

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Total Current Assets

Noneurrent Assets:
Capital Assets
Land and Land Improvements
Buildings
Building Improvements
Equipment
Vehicle
Total Nongurrent Assets
Total Assets

NET ASSETS
Invested in Capital Assets
Net of Related Debt
Assigned -
Building Funds
Special Accounts
[nvestments
Unassigned
Total Net Asscts

June 30, 2017

Governmental
Activities

$ 434,478
434,478

86,518
647,001
112,125

15,750

3,272
864,666
1,299,144

B64,666

59,168

434

23,534

351,342

$ 1,299,144

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of the financial statements.
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CHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES — MODIFIED CASL BASIS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2017

Page 6

Net (Expenses)
Revenue and
Changes in
Program Revenues Received Net Assels
Operating
Functions/Programs Charges for  Grants and Governmental
Reporting Entity Expenses Services  Contributions Activities
Primary Government;
Governmental Activities:
(eneral Government $ 868,581 § 6933 § 26,974 § (834,674

Tatal Governmental Activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

3 868,581 8§ 6,933 § 26974

General Revenues:

Taxes:
Real and Personal Property Taxcs
Motor Vehicle Taxes
Other Taxes

E Rate Relmbursements

Miscellaneous Income

Interest Ramed

Total General Revenues
Change in Net Assets
MNct Assets - Beginning

Met Assets - Ending

S_@34678)

5 748,538
56,648
55,888

5,883
2,149
1,682

3 870,788
36,114

1,263,030

$ 15299.1 44
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

June 30,2017
General
Fund
ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents £ 434478
Total Assets $ 434478
. ——————
FUND BALANCE
Assigned
Building Fund 59,168
Special Account 434
Investments 23,534
Unassigned 351,342
Total Fund Balange b 434,478
e .
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental
Funds to the Statement of Net Assets
Total Fund Balance $ 434478
Amounts Reported For Governmental Activities In The Statement
Of Net Assets Arc Different Because:
Capital Assets Used in Governmental Activities Arg Not
Finangial Resources And Therefore Are Not Reported
in the Funds. 1,319,815
Accumulated Depreciation {435,14%)
Ner Assets Of Governmental Activities 51,299,144
==

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements,



OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUND — MODIFIED CASH BASIS

For The Year Ended June 30,2017

REVENUES
State Government:

Kentucky Department of Libraries and Archives-

State Aid

Kentucky Department of Revenuc-

Motor Vehicle/Omitted Tangible
Telecommunications Tax
Local Government:

Real and Personal Property Taxes

Motor Vehicle Taxes
Delinquent Tax
Other Income;
Desk Receipts
Donations
E Rate Reimbursement
Copicr [ncome
Reimbursements

Interest income
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
Personal Services:
Salaries
Employse Benetits
Library Materials:
Books Purchased
Periodicals and Newpapers
Audiovisual Materials
Technology Supplies
Annex Operations:
Annex Cleaning
Annex Mowing
Annex Fire and Sccurity
Annex Utilities
Annex Building Expensc
Annex Subscriptions
Annex Data Bases

Annex Equipment Maintenance

Operating Expenses:
Bookmobile Operations
Homebound Operations
Utilities

Subtotal Expenditures

General
Fund

$ 16,444

36,993
6,080

3 748,538
56,648
12,806

b 4,267
10,330

5,883

2,666

2,149

1,632

———

398,380
174,978

52,148
2,460
19,620
4,177

1,722
400
540

6,219

3,363
642

1,300

3,364

1,889
415
19,427
§ 603,044

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements,
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - GOYERNMENTAL FUND - MODIFIED CASH BASIS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2017 - CONTINUED

General
Fund
EXPENDITURES - Continued
Operating Expenses (Continued):
Expenditures Carricd Forward £ 693,044
Insurance-
Property Insurance 7,883
Workmans Comp 3,565
Repairs and Maintenance-
Building Maintenance 10,945
Elevator Maintenance 3,743
Equipment Maintenance 5,685
Technology Maintenance 2,342
Data Bases 9,165
Mowing 320
Professional Fees 4,300
E books 7,766
Processing Supplics 3577
Program Supplies 9,483
Office Supplies 2,911
Postage 2,188
Internet ‘ 2,040
Janitorial Supplies 5,081
Continuing Education and Travel 4,585
Miscellaneous 2,491
Security System 270
Software Support 6,369
Technology Acquisitions 5,821
Telephone 5,111
Bond Renewal 390
Public Relations 12,931
Movie License 388
Grant Expense: ‘
Live Homework Help 7,760
Capital Outlay:
Sign 4,157
Expansion Fund 353
Furniture and Fixtures 7.355
Tatal Expenditures 834,021
Met Change in Fund Balance 70,674
Fund Balance - Beginning 363,804
Fund Balance - Ending T 434,478

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of the financial statements.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCEs OF
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES — MODIFTED CASH BASIS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2017

Reconciliation to the Statement of Activities:

Met Change in Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds b3 70,674
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures, However,
in the Statement of Activities the cost of thosc assets are allocated
aver their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation cxpense.

Capital Outlay

Depreciation Expense {34,560)
“T'he issuance of long-term debt {e.g. financing obligations) provides
current financial resources to governmental funds, while repayment of
principal on long-term dcebt consumes the current financial resources of
Governmental Funds, These transactions, however, have no effect on
fiet assets:

Principal Paid on Capital Lease Obligation

|

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities 3 36,114

|

The accompanying notes ate an intcgral part of the financial statements,
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017
Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
A. Basis of Presentation

The Ohio County Public Library (the Library) presents its government-wide and fund financial
statements utilizing a modified cash basis of accounting, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting
other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under this basis of
accounting, assels, liabilities, and related revenues and expenditures are recorded when they result from
cash transactions. This cash basis rccognizes revenues when received and expenditures when paid.
Properly lax receivables, accounts payable, compensated absences, and donated asscts, among other
items, arc not reflected in the financial statements,

The State Local Finance Officer does not require the Library to report capital assets; however the value
of these assets is included in the Statcment of Net Assets and the corresponding depreciation expense is
included on the Statement of Activities.

B. Reporting Entity

The financial statements of the Library include the funds, agencies, boards, and entities Tor which the
Library is financially accountable. Financial accountability, as delfined by Section 2100 of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification of Governmental Accounting and
Financial Reporting Standards, as amended by GASB 14 and GASB 39, was determined on the basis of
the entity’s ability to significantly influence operations, select the governing authorily, participate in
fiscal management and the scope of public service. Based upon the application of the criteria stated in
GASB 14 and GASB 39, there are no component units which merit consideration as part of the
reporting entily.

C. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government—wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government,
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are
reported separatcly from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on sales, fees, and
charges for support. Business-type revenucs come mostly from fees charged to external parties for
goods or services; however, the Library does not have any business-type activities.

The statement of nel assets presents the reporting entity’s non-fiduciary assets and liabilities, the
difference between the two being reported as net assets. Net asseis are reported in three calegories:
1) invested in capital assets, nct of related debt - consisting of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances for debt related to the acquisition, construction, of
improvement of thosc assets; 2) restricted net assels - resulting from constraints placed on net assets by
creditors, grantors, contributors, and other external parties, including those constraints imposed by law
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation; und 3) unrestricted net assets - those assets that
do not meet the definition of restricted net assets or invested in capital assets.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

€. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements (Continued)

The statement of activitics demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are
offsct by program revenues, Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific
function. Program revenues include: 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function, 2} operating grants and
contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or
capital requirements of a particular function. Internally dedicated resources such as taxes and
unrestricted state funds are reported as general revenues.

Funds are characterized as either major ot non-major funds, Major funds are those funds whose assets,
liabilitics, revenues, or expenditures/expenses are at least ten percent of the corresponding total (assets,
ligbilities, etc.) for all funds or type (governmental or proprietary funds) and whose total asscts,
liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses are at least five percent of the corresponding total for all
governmental and enterprise funds combined. The Board of Directors may also designate any fund as a
major fund.

Governmental Funds

The primary government reports the following major governmental fund:

Generat Fund - This is the primary operating fund of the Library. It accounts for all financial tesources
ol the general government, except where the Governor’'s Office for Local Development requires a
separate fund or where management requires that a separate fund be used for some function,

D. Deposits and Investments

The Library’s cash and cash equivalents are considercd to be cash on hand, demand deposits, certificate
of deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of
acguisition.

KRS 66.480 authorizes the Library to invest in the following, including but not limited to, obligations of
the United States and of its agencies and instrumentalitics, obligations and contracts for future delivery
or purchase of obligations backed by the full fuith and credit of the United States, obligations of any
corporation of the United States government, bonds or certificates of indehtedness of this state, and
certificates of deposit issued by or other inierest-bearing accounts of any bank or savings and loan
institution which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or which are
collateralized, 1o the extent uninsured, by any obligation permitted by KRS 41.240(4).

E. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include furniture and office equipment that have a useful life of more than one
reporting period based on the Library’s capitalization policy, are reported in the applicable

governmental funds of the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are recorded at historical
cost or eslimated historical cost when purchased or constructed.
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OHI10 COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
E. Capital Asgets (Continued)
Cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially

extend the asset’s life are not capitalized. Capital assets arc depreciated using the straight-line
method of depreciation over the estimated useful life of the assets.

Capitalization ~ Uscful Life

Threshold {Years)
Land Improvements $ 5,000 50
Buildings $ 5,000 50
Building Improvements 5 5,000 50
Communication Equipment $ 5,000 0
Vehicles b} 5,000 5
Equipment b3 5,000 5

F, Fund Equity

As of June 30, 2017, the Library implemented GASB 54, Fund Balance and Governmental Fund Type
Definitions. Fund balances of the governmental funds are classified as follows:

Nonspendable — amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or because
they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted — amounts that can be spent only for specific purpose because of constitutional provisions or
enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by creditors, grantors,
contributors, or the laws and regulations of other governments.

Committed — amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal action of the
District Board. Commitments may be established, modificd, or rescinded only through resolutions
approved by the District Board.

Assigned — amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but that are
intended to be used for specific purpose. Only the District Board may assign amounts for specific
purpose.

Unassigned — all other spendable amounts.

Date of Management’s Review

Subsequent events were evaluated through June 19, 2018, which is the date the financial statements
were available to be issued.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

G. Budgets

Annual budgets are adopted on a cash basis of accounting and according to the laws of Kentucky as
required by the State Local Finance Officer.

The Chairman of the Board is required to submit estimated receipts and proposed expenditures to the
County Judge-Exceutive no later than April 15th of each year,

The District Board may change the original budget by transferring appropriations at the activity level;
however, the Board may not increase the total budget without approval by the fiscal court,
Expenditures may not exceed budgeted appropriations at the activity level.

Note 2. Deposits

The Library maintained deposits of public funds with depository institutions insured by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). According to KRS 66.480(1)(d) and KRS 41.240(4), the
depositary institution should pledge or provide sufficient collateral which, together with FDIC
insurance, equals or excecds the amount of public funds on deposit at all times. In order to be valid
against the FDIC in the event of failure or insolvency of the depository institution, this pledge or
provision of collateral should be evidenced by an agreement between the Library and the
depository institution, signed by both parties, that is (a) in writing, (b) approved by the board of
directors of the depository institution or its loan committee, which approval must be reflected in the
minutes of the board or committee, and (¢) an official record of the depository institution.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a depository institution’s failure, the Library’s
deposits may not be returned to them. The Library does not have a deposit policy for custodial
credit risk, but rather follows the requircments of KRS 41,240 (4). As of June 30, 2017, deposits
were sceured.

Note 3. Employee Retirement System

The Library ¢mployees have elected to participate in the County Employee Retirement System (CERS)
pursuant to KRS 78.530 administered by the Board of Trustees of the Kentucky Retirement System.
This is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all eligible full-time
employces and provides for retirement, disability, and death benefits 1o plan members,

Benefit contributions and provisions are established statue. Nonhazardous covered employees are
required to contribute 5.0 percent of their salary to the plan. The Library’s contribution rate for
nonhazardous employecs is 18.89 percent.

Benefits fully vest on rcaching five years of service for nonhazardous employces. Aspects of benefits
for nonhazardous cmployees include retirement after 27 years of service or age 63.

Historical trend information pertaining to CERS' progress in accumulating sufficient assets to pay
benefits when duc is presented in the Kentucky Retirement System’s annual financial report which is a
matter of public record. 'This report may be obtained by writing Kentucky Retirement System, 1260
Louisville Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-6124, or by telephone at (502)564-4646.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC L1IBRARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

Note 4. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended Junc 30, 2017 was as follows:

Reporting Entity
Beginning Ending
Primary Government: Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Governmental Aclivities;
Capital Asscts:
L.and and Land Improvements 5 91,027 % - b - $ 91,027
Building 078,924 - - 978,924
Building Improvements 170,165 - - 170,165
Equipment 45,288 - 45,288
Vehigle _ 34,411 - - 34,411
Total Capital Assets 1,319,815 - - 1,319,815
Less Accumulaled Depreciation For:
Land and Land Improvements 3,990 519 4,509
Building 315,345 16,578 - 331,923
Building Improvements 48,567 9,473 - 58,040
Equipment 26,289 4,850 11,139
Vehele 26,398 3,140 - 29,538
Total Accumulated Depreciation 420,589 34,560 - 455,149
Governmental Activities Capital
Assets, Net $ 899,226 $ (34.560) & - L. 864,666
f———————. ——3 ———— =‘I=
Govermnmental A ctivities:
Gengral Government § 34,360

Total Depreciation Expense - Governmental Activities $ 34,560
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OHIQO COUNTY PUBRLIC LIBRARY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

Note 5.  Property Taxes

The Library's property tax is levied on September 15 of each year based on the assessed value listed as
of January 1 for all real and personal property located in the County. Ad Valorem tax is levied on
vehicle owners as of January 1.

The tax rates assessed for the year ended June 30, 2017, to finance the Library’s operations were 7.5
cents per $100 assessed value on real property 4.2 cents per $100 asscssed value on motor vehicles and
9.5 cents per $100 assessed value on personal property.

Property taxes become delinquent on January 1 following their due date each year,

Note 6: Insurance anid Related Activities

The Library is exposed to various forms of loss of assets associated with the risk of fire, personal
liability, theft, vehicular accidents, errors and omissions, fiduciary responsibility, ¢tc. Each of these
risks areas are covered through the purchase of commercial insurance.

Note 7: Contingencies

The Library receives funding though the State of Kentucky in the form of grants. These granis are

subject to requirements set by the State. Any violations with these requirements could result in the
Library being required to refund the grant money.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2017

Note 8; Subsequent Events

On December 29, 2017, the Library entered into a financing obligation agreement with PBI Bank, Inc.
for funds to purchasc a bookmobile. The terms of the loan are as follows:

Original amount of the loan is $85,107 with a 2.490 pereent annual rate of interest.
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OHIO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
Required Supplementary Information -Modified Cash Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2017

GENERAL FUND
Actual variance with
Amounis, Fmal Budget
Budgeted Amounts (Budgetary Positive
Origina Final Basis) (Negative)
REVENLUES
Kentucky Drepartment of Libraries and Archives-
State Aid L3 16,400 & 16,400 % 16,444 % 44
Kentucky Department of Revenue-
Motor Vehicle/Omitted Tangible 26,800 26,800 36,993 10,193
Telecommunications Tax 6,000 6,000 6,089 £9
Loc¢al Government:
Real and Personal Property Taxes 653,000 665,932 % 748,538 82,586
Motor Vehicle Taxes 48,200 48,200 56,648 8,448
Delinquent Tax 21,000 21,000 12,806 (B,194)
Other Income:
Drcsk Receipts 3,700 3,700 § 4,267 567
[onations 3,000 3,000 10,530 7,530
E Rate Reimbursement 6,000 6,000 5,883 {117)
Copigr [Income 4,400 4,400 2,666 (1,734)
Reimbursements . 3,000 3,000 2,149 (851}
Emergency Fund
Interest lncome 2,500 2,500 1,682 (818)
Total Revenues 794,000 806,952 904,695 101,146
EXPENDITURES
Personal Services:
Salaries 4012, 436 402,436 398,380 (4,056}
Employee Benefits 149,764 149,764 174,978 25,214
Library Materials: -
Books Purchased 58,500 58,500 52,148 (6,352)
Periodicals and Newpapers 2,500 2,500 2,460 (40)
Audiovisual Materials 23,500 23,500 19,620 (3,830)
Technology Supplies 7,200 7,200 4,177 (3.023)
Annex Operations: -
Annex Cleaning 1,600 1,600 1,722 122
Annex Mowing 650 650 400 (250)
Annex Firc and Security 1,100 1,100 540 {(560)
Annex Utilitics 6,500 6,500 6,219 (281)
Annex Equipment Maintenance 1,600 1,600 3,363 1,763
Annecx Building Expense 2,700 2,700 3,364 664
Annex Subscriptions 200 200 642 442
Annex Data Bases 1,250 1,250 1,300 50
Operating Expenses:
Bookmobile Operations 4,300 4,300 3,889 {411
Homebound Operations 900 o900 415 (485)
Utilitics 21,300 21,300 19,427 (1,873

Subtotal Expenditurcs 686,000 686,000 § 693,044 7,044
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OO COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

EUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
Required Supplementary Informaticn -Modified Cash Basis
For The Year Ended June 30, 2017

GENERAL FUND

Actual Variance with
Amounts, Final Budget
Rudgetcd Amounts {Budgetary Positive
Original Final Basis) {MNegative)
EXPENDITURES - Continued
Opcrating Expenses (Continued):
Expenditures Carried Forward 6%6,000 686,000 693,044 (7,044}
Property Insurance 8,100 8,100 7,885 215
Workmans Comp 5,600 5,600 3,565 2,035
Building Maintenance 4,300 6,300 10,943 (4,645)
Elevator Maintenance 3,550 3,350 3,743 (193)
Equipment Maintenance 2,500 2,500 5,685 (3,185)
Technology Maintenance 2,342 (2,342)
Contract Labor 600 600
Data Bases 10,700 10,700 9,165 1,535
Mowing 650 630 320 330
Professional Fees 3,700 3,700 4,300 {600)
E books 7.000 7,000 7,766 (766)
Processing Supplies 3,700 5,700 5,577 123
Program Supplies 4,400 9,352 9,483 (131)
Office Supplies 2,700 2,700 2,911 (211)
Postage 2,100 2,100 2,188 (38)
Internct 2,000 2,000 2,040 (40)
Janitorial Supplies 2,900 4,900 5,081 (181)
Continuing Education and Travel 2,700 2,400 4,585 (2,185
Miscellancous 4,000 4,000 2,491 1,509
“Security System 2,400 2,400 270 2,130
Software Support 4,900 4,500 6,369 (1,469)
Technology Acquisitions 5,821 (5.821)
Telephone 5111 {5.111)
Bond Renewal 400 2,700 390 2,310
Public Relations 10,800 10,800 12,931 (2,131
Movie License 600 - 600 388 212
Grant Expense: .
L.ive Homework Help 4,500 4,500 7,760 £3,260)
Capital Outlay: -
Sign 4,157 (4,157)
Expansion Fund 7,000 7,000 353 6,647
Furniture and Fixlures 6,200 6,200 7,355 (1,155
Tolal Expenditures 794,000 806,952 834,021 {27,069}
Net Change in Fund Balance 70,674
Fund Balance - Beginning 363,804

Fund Balance - Ending b 0 § 434478 3§ {
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OHIO COUNTY

PUBLIC LIBRARY TAXING DISTRICT
NOQTES TQ REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

June 30, 2017
Budgetary Information

Annual budgets are adopted on a cash basis of accounting and according to the laws of Kentucky as
required by the State Local Finance Officer.

The Chairman of the Board is required to submit estimated receipts and proposed expenditures to the
County Judge-Executive no later than April 15th of cach year.

The District Board may change the original budget by transferring appropriations at the activity level;
however, the Board may not increase the total budget without approval by the fiscal court,
Expenditures may not exceed budgeted appropriations at the activity level.



TAMARA L RICE
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
2214 RICHMOND ROAD
IRVINE, KY 40336

The Ohio County Public Library
Board of Directors

Independent Auditor’s Report On Internal Control Over Financial Reporting And On
Compliance And Other Matters Based On An Audit Of Financial
Statements Performed In Accordance With Government Auditing Standards

[ have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the general fund of Ohio
County Public Library as and for the year ended June 30, 2017 which collectively comprise the
Library's basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents and have jssued my report thereon
dated Junc 19, 2018. The Library’s financial statements arc prepared in accordance with a basis of
accounting other than gencrally accepted accounting principles. 1 conducted my audit in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable
io financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issucd by the Comptroller General of
the United States.

[mternal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing my audit, | considered the Ohio County Public Library’s internal control
over financial reporting in order to determine my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing my
opinion on the financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal contro! over financial
reporting. Accordingly, 1 do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Library’s internal
control over financial reporting,

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, 10 prevent or
detect misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of
deficiencies, in infernal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of
the entity’s financial stalements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencics, in internal control that is less
severe than a material weakness, yel important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance,

My consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose deseribed in
the first paragraph ol this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencics or material weaknesses. 1 did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that I consider to be material weaknesses, as
detined above. However, material weaknesses may ¢xist that have not been identified.
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+ Independent Auditor’s Report On [nternal Control Over Financial Reporting ®
And On Compliance And Other Matters Based On An
Audit of Financial Statements Performed In Accordance
With Government Auditing Standards
(Continued)

Compliance_and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Ohio County Public Library’s financial
statements are free of material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material ¢ffect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit and, accordingly, 1 do not express
such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s intetnal control or on compliance. This report is an integral parl of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing_Standards in considering the entity’s imernal control and
compliance. Accordingly this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, Ohio County Fiscal Court, the
Kentucky Governor’s Office for Local Development, and the Kentucky Department of Libraries and
Archives and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than the specified parties.

Respectfully submitted,

Tamana L Bice

Tamara L Rice
Certified Public Accountant

June 19, 2018



